

Title Appeal 04 of 2020

Present : **Sri Jibon Kumar Sadhu,**
District Judge, Purba Medinipur.

Order No. 33, dated 05.06.2026.

Today is fixed for hearing petition under Order 22 Rule 3 of C.P.C. dated 03.12.2025 and S/R & A/D in respect of respondent nos.3 to 7 and 9 to 13.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent no. 1 is present by filing hazira.

Respondents no. 3 to 9 appear today by filing vokalatnama.

Now the application for petition under Order 22 Rule 3 of C.P.C. filed on 03.12.2025 by the petitioners is taken up for hearing.

In the application it has been mentioned that the appellant No.19 Bhanupada Paul died on 09.11.2025, leaving behind his wife and three sons, who are required to be substituted in his place in the memorandum of appeal and he prays for substitution as per schedule of the petition.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent raise no objection.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the materials on record, it appears that the appellant no. 19, namely, Bhanupada Paul, expired on 09.11.2025 and this petition for substitution has been filed on 03.12.2025, which is within the statutory period.

Hence, the prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the schedule mentioned persons from 19(a) to 19 (d) be substituted in place of the deceased appellant no. 19, namely, Bhanupada Paul.

Appellants to file amended memorandum of appeal.

Fix **22.07.2026** for amended memorandum of appeal and S/R & A/D in respect of respondent no. 10 to 13.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Medinipur.

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Medinipur.